

CNR No. DLST01-013763-2025
PPA 12/2025
NEERAJ GUPTA Vs. NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

03.12.2025

**Present:- Sh. Siddhant Soti, Ld. Counsel for the Appellant
via video conferencing.**

**Sh. Raghav Alok, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent /
NDMC via video conferencing.**

Heard. Perused.

Counsel for the respondent / NDMC submits that today only he e-filed the reply and after clearing of objections, if any, the reply will be filed physically in the Court.

Background noise is coming from the side of counsels from the VC and it appears that they have not joined the VC from the appropriate place as per VC rules.

Various directions given in orders of date 10.09.2025 ; 17.09.2025 and 29.10.2025 of my Ld. Predecessor *inter alia* were for filing of the Estate Office Record.

Till date, the Estate Office Record has not been filed.

Respondent / NDMC was served for date of hearing of 08.09.2025.

In about three months period, even reply has not been appropriately filed.

Need arises and accordingly, copy of this order be sent to the Chairman, NDMC for information and necessary action including filing of Estate Office Record ; duly paginated and indexed ; in one week time period of receipt of the order and also to take steps for proceeding further in accordance *Contd./-*

CNR No. DLST01-013763-2025
PPA 12/2025
NEERAJ GUPTA Vs. NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

:2:

with law.

Put up for arguments on 15.01.2026.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*